On December 9, 2016, the COMPAT partly allowed the appeal, by significantly reducing the penalty 

amount from INR 156.62 crore (Indian Rupees one hundred and fifty-six crore sixty-two lakh) (USD 17.88 million (US 

Dollars seventeen million eight hundred and eighty thousand)) to INR 1.56 crore (Indian Rupees one crore fifty-six 

lakh) (USD 178,200 (US Dollars one hundred and seventy-eight thousand two hundred)), which was deposited on 

January 4, 2017 (“COMPAT Order”).  

On January 17, 2017, the CCI issued a demand notice requiring UIC to pay INR 32.76 lakh (Indian Rupees thirty-two 

lakh seventy-six thousand) (USD 37,406 (US Dollars thirty-seven thousand four hundred and six)) as interest for an 

alleged 14 (fourteen) month delay in payment of the penalty. UIC disputed the demand notice, contending that the 

penalty imposed by the CCI had been stayed and subsequently modified by COMPAT, and therefore no delay could be

[...]

Accordingly, the CCI directed the DG to investigate the alleged conduct of BFI.  

(Source: CCI Order dated November 25, 2025) 

Merger Control 

CCI imposes penalty on Manipal Health Systems Private Limited for gun jumping 

The CCI imposed a penalty of INR 20 lakh (Indian Rupees twenty lakh) (USD 22,835 (US Dollars twenty-two thousand 

eight hundred and thirty-five)) on Manipal Health Systems Private Limited (“Manipal Health”) for consummating an 

acquisition of 39.61% of the share capital of Aakash Educational Services Limited (“AESL”) without prior approval 

from the CCI.  

Background 

On November 10, 2023, Manipal Health acquired 20,000 (twenty thousand) debentures of AESL.

[...]

was properly notified before consummation and, therefore, did not breach the provisions of the Competition Act. 

Taking into account mitigating circumstances and the parties’ conduct, the CCI imposed a lenient penalty of INR 20 

lakh (Indian Rupees twenty lakh) (USD 22,835 (US Dollars twenty-two thousand eight hundred and thirty-five)) on 

Manipal Health for gun-jumping. 

(Source: CCI order dated July 31, 2025) 

CCI approves 13 (thirteen) combinations in November 2025, including: 

1. Acquisition of shareholding of La Renon Healthcare by Rajadhiraja Limited. 

https://www.cci.gov.in/antitrust/orders/details/1214/0